restricted bank balances, bank balances and cash, trade and other payables, accruals and loans from shareholders.
Details of the financial instruments are disclosed in respective notes. The risks associated with certain of these
financial instruments include market risk (currency risk, interest rate risk and equity price risk), credit risk and
liquidity risk. The policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out below. Management manages and monitors
these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner. The Group’s
overall strategy remains unchanged from prior year.

Market risk
Currency risk

Most of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities are denominated in Hong Kong dollars, United States dollars and
Renminbi, which are the functional currencies of respective group companies. The Group does not expect any
significant exposure to foreign currency risks.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change
in the exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s loss before income tax (due to changes
in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Decrease/(increase) in
loss before income tax

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

If the RMB weakens against the HK$ by 5% 1,383 1,275
If the RMB strengthens against the HK$ by 5% (1,383) (1,275)

Yueshou Environmental Holdings Limited 76 77

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 July 2016

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group has no significant interest-bearing assets and liabilities except for the loan receivable and loans from
shareholders, details of which have been disclosed in note 22 and 27 respectively. The interest rates of both of the
loan receivable and loans from shareholders are fixed. The Group’s income and operating cash flows are
substantially independent of changes in market interest rate.

The Group has no significant interest rate risk as at 31 July 2016.